

SUPREME COURT
OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
VANCOUVER REGISTRY

DEC 1 8 2008



Motor
Vehicle Sales Authority
of British Columbia

L080557

**In the Matter of the Motor Dealer Act and the Business Practices
and Consumer Protection Act**

**Notice of Penalty
Section 166 Business Practices and Consumer Protection Act**

The Registrar of Motor Dealers pursuant to Section 8.1 of the Motor Dealer Act and Section 175 Business Practices and Consumer Protection Act following hearings held on July 3, 2008 imposed an administrative penalty of \$1,000.00 to Gurtej Sidhu, 3746 NANAIMO CRESCENT, Abbotsford, B.C.V2T 4Z7, for contravening the BPCP Act or the regulations made there-under, namely:

1. On or about March 13, 2008 at or near the city of Abbotsford, British Columbia, did commit or engage in a deceptive act or practice wherein a representation by a supplier that goods or service are of a particular standard, quality, grade, style or model if they are not, specifically that a 1998 Dodge Durango VIN 1B4H28ZWF158186 sold to Denise Hurtubise failed a British Columbia Private Vehicle Inspection (contrary to section 4(3)(a)(ii) of the Business Practices and Consumer Protection Act.
2. On or about March 13, 2008 at or near the city of Abbotsford, British Columbia, did commit or engage in a deceptive act or practice wherein a representation by a supplier that goods or services have a particular prior history or usage that they do not have including a representation that they are new if they were not specifically that a 1998 Dodge Durango VIN 1B4H28ZWF158186 sold to Denise Hurtubise was represented as previously belonging to an old man and was well maintained, contrary to section 4(3)(a)(iii) of the Business Practices and Consumer Protection Act.
3. Between May 9, 2008 and June 4, 2008 at or near the City of Abbotsford, British Columbia, did supply false or misleading information to Bruce Forde acting under this act to wit: a statement that a 1998 Dodge Durango VIN 1B4H28ZWF158186 sold to Denise Hurtubise was delivered on a Native Reserve when it was not contrary to section 35(3)(a) of the Motor Dealer Act.

Such Administrative Penalty must be paid by **September 22, 2008**

Pursuant to section 181 you may request the Registrar/Director to reconsider the aforementioned determination within 30 days of receiving this notice. The said 30 days commences five days after it has been mailed.

The reconsideration must be in writing and must identify the error the person believes was made or the grounds for which reconsideration is requested. The reconsideration must be delivered to:

The Registrar of Motor Dealers,
Motor Vehicle Sales Authority of BC
150 – 6400 Roberts Street,
Burnaby, BC V5G 4C9

If you fail to pay the aforementioned administrative penalty as required under Section 167, the Registrar/Director may file with the Supreme Court a certified copy of this notice imposing the administrative penalty and, on being filed, the notice has the same force and effect, and all proceeding may be taken on notice, as if it were a judgment of that court.

Notice dated and signed this 18th day of August, 2008 at the City of Burnaby in the Province of BC by:



Ian Christman, Registrar of Motor Dealers

I certify this document to be a true copy
of the original document placed before me

this 4 day of December, 2008.



Ian Christman

Barrister & Solicitor

#208 - 5455 152nd Street

Surrey, British Columbia V3S 5A5

T: 604-574-5050 F: 604-574-5888